CITY OF WILLCOX, COCHISE COUNTY, ARIZONA

RESOLUTION 2013-71

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF WILLCOX, COCHISE COUNTY, ARIZONA, APPROVING AND ADOPTING THE **INTERGOVERNMENTAL** AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF WILLCOX, "CITY" AND THE WILLCOX UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT #13, "SCHOOL", FOR THE **PURPOSE** OF SCHOOL PROVIDING TECHNOLOGY **INFORMATION SYSTEMS** MANAGEMENT SERVICES TO CITY.

WHEREAS, the **CITY** and the **SCHOOL** are vested with the authority to enter into Intergovernmental Agreements pursuant to A.R.S. §§ 11-952 and 15-342(13); and,

WHEREAS, the **CITY** is empowered pursuant to A.R.S., Title 9, Section 9-240(A) to have control of the finances and property of the corporation; and,

WHEREAS, the CITY and SCHOOL wish to enter into an agreement whereby SCHOOL shall provide Information Technology Systems Management Services to CITY, the terms and conditions of said proposed Agreement are set forth in Exhibit "A" attached hereto and by reference incorporated herein; and,

WHEREAS, the CITY desires to have this Resolution presented at Regular City Council Meeting on November 4, 2013, and has determined that approval of the Information Technology Systems Management Intergovernmental Agreement is in the best interest of the CITY and its residents.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF WILLCOX, COCHISE COUNTY, ARIZONA, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1: The Mayor and City Council hereby approve the **Information Technology Systems Management Intergovernmental Agreement** to **CITY**, the terms and conditions of said proposed Agreement are set forth in Exhibit "A" attached hereto and by reference incorporated herein, as such is in the best interests of the **CITY**, the SCHOOL and the residents of the City of Willcox; and,

SECTION 2: CITY personnel and administrators are authorized and empowered to take the necessary actions to fulfill the terms and conditions of the Agreement; and,

SECTION 3: The Mayor is authorized and empowered to execute this Resolution as presented.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WILLCOX, ARIZONA, this 4th day of November, 2013.

APPROVED/EXECUTED:

/s/Robert A. Irvin ROBERT A. IRVIN, MAYOR

ATTEST:

_/s/ Virginia A. Mefford_____ VIRGINIA A. MEFFORD, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

/s/ Ann P. Roberts ANN P. ROBERTS, City Attorney

RESOLUTION 2013-71